Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD) NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of Planning and Research FROM: **TO**: X Monterey Peninsula Water Mgt. Dist. 1400 Tenth St., PO Box 3044 PO Box 85, Monterey, CA 93942 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Phone: 831/658-5600 $_{\mathbf{X}_{-}}$ County Clerk, County of Monterey or PO Box 29 Salinas, CA 93902 **SUBJECT:** Filing Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code State Clearinghouse Number: 2004121065 (Aquifer Storage and Recovery Project EIR/EA) Contact Person: Maureen Hamilton Phone Number: 831/658-5622 **Project Title:** Water Treatment Facility Modification Project Location: The proposed project is located in the City of Seaside, southeast of the intersection of General Jim Moore Boulevard and Eucalyptus Road, in an area known as the Santa Margarita Site. **Project Description:** The proposed modification consists of the construction of a new water treatment building (commonly referred to as "water treatment facility" in this document) and above-grade treatment works, as well as related water treatment piping. In addition, the project also entails the construction of a truck off-loading rack adjacent to the proposed water treatment facility. The building would be approximately 1,700 square feet. The maximum building height of the treatment facility would be approximately 19 feet above finish grade. The building would be designed to be visually compatible with existing structures located on-site. The proposed water treatment facility would increase treatment capacity to accommodate production from existing facilities located at the Seaside Middle School site, as well as other future ASR facilities. The proposed treatment facility would increase the overall treatment capacity to approximately 12.9 MGD or 9,000 gpm. The Final Environmental Impact Report and Environmental Assessment (EIR/EA) for the ASR Project was certified by the MPWMD Board of Directors on August 21, 2006. A NOD was filed on August 24, 2006. This is to advise that, on July 15, 2019, the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Board of Directors (the lead agency) adopted Resolution No. 2019-11 which: 1. made findings pursuant to CEQA Sections 15164, 2. found that the proposed modifications to the approved Projects would not result in a measurable increase in environmental impacts over what was previously analyzed in the August 21, 2006 EIR. 3. found the Mitigation Monitoring Plan would apply to the Water Treatment Facility Modification and that no new mitigation measures would be required. 4. approved an Addendum that amended the previously certified ASR Project EIR/EA, and 5. approved the Water Treatment Facility Modification. This is to certify that the Addendum and record of project approval are available to the general public at 5 Harris Court, Bldg. G, Monterey, CA 93940. Signature: 16 July, 2019 Maureen Hamilton, MPWMD Engineer Date Received for Filing (OPR) Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code Reference: Sections 21000-21174, Public Resources Code

JUL 25 2019
STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 5 Harris Ct., Bldg G Monterey, CA 93942-0085

35194

VENDOR: 01002 Monterey County Clerk

DATE

7/16/2019

INVOICE # 07162019

P.O. #

DESCRIPTION

NOD Filing Fee ASR

07/19/2019

35194 AMOUNT

50.00

CHECK TOTAL

50.00

VENTURA & ASSOCIATES 888-490-1437 UCS#828183

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 25 2013

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Monterey County Clerk-Recorder

Stephen L. Vagnini, County Clerk-Recorder 168 West Alisal Street, First Floor P.O. Box 29 Salinas, CA 93902

Receipt: 19-38085

Product Name Extended CEQA FISH AND WILDLIFE \$50.00 FILING (CEQA) # Pages Document # 27-07192019-083 Document Info: MONTEREYPENINSULA WATER MGT DIST EIR Filing Type State Fee Prev true Charged No Charge Clerk false

 Total
 \$50.00

 Tender (Check)
 \$50.00

Tender (Check) Check Number 35194 Comments ag

Name monterey peninsula water

PLEASE KEEP THIS RECEIPT FOR REFERENCE

7/19/19 4:48 PM counter5

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 25 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Monterey Peninsula Water, Management District (MPWMD) NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of Planning and Research FROM: Monterey Peninsula W TO: _X_ 1400 Tenth St., PO Box 3044 PO Box 85, Monterey,

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Phone: 831/658-5600

County Clerk, County of Monterey

PO Box 29

Salinas, CA 93902

SUBJECT:

X

Filing Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152

State Clearinghouse Number: 2004121065

Contact Person: Henrietta Stern Phone Number: 831/658-5621

Project Title: MPWMD Phase I Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) Project

Project Location: Federal land on Former Fort Ord in Monterey County Immediately east of General Jim Moore Boulevard and south of Eucalyptus Avenue, adjacent to the existing MPWMD Santa Margarita Test Injection Well.

Project Description: ASR entails diversion of treated excess flow, as defined by resource agencies, from the Carmel River Basin in wet periods for injection into the Seaside Groundwater Basin for later extraction in dry periods. The primary objective is to help reduce dry season diversions from the lower Carmel River, which adversely affect sensitive species and habitat. Facilities include a new injection/recovery well adjacent to the existing Santa Margarita Test Injection Well, associated appurtenant structures, and an underground pipeline to connect the existing California American Water (Cal-Am) system to the new well. A temporary pipeline planned for construction by Cal-Am in 2006 to enable greater operational flexibility and improved water delivery to the ASR Project is also evaluated to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) with the U.S. Army as federal lead agency.

This is to advise that, on August 21, 2006, the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Board of Directors (the lead agency) adopted Resolution No. 2006-04 to certify the Environmental Impact Report and Environmental Assessment (EIR/EA) and approve the Phase 1 ASR Project. On August 21, 2006, the District Board made the following determinations about the above described project:

- The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 1.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project. A Mitigation Monitoring Plan 3. was adopted for the project.
- 4. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15094(a)(7) and 15091.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Draft and Final EIR/EA with comments and responses and record of project approval are available to the general public at 5 Harris Court, Bldg. G, Monterey, CA 93940.

Signature:

8-22-06

David A. Berger, MPWMD General Manager

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Date Received for Filing (OPR)

JUL 25 2019

LOS TED 30 DAYS

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21087, Public Resources Code Reference: Sections 21000-21174, Public Resources Code

CARGATOR NATION (SEE SEA) DOCUMENT NEW COLOT GOLDENACO-STATE AGENCY OF FILING an peninsula Water mat Diston Blaylox TOTAL NECENTED (\$35.00) 276298 \$25.00 \$ 25.00 Pawiter Storage and recovery Other Special District [\$1,250.00 \$850.00 se Water Diversion (State Water Resolution Control (Mary Only) memoritaria county 1 receiving payment WWWMA Local Public Agency ect to Certified Regulatory Programs RNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY FISH AND GAME FILMG FEE CASH RECEIPT YELLOW-DFG/FASH Phase s exempt from fees al Impact Report ropriete box): nistrative Fee LE PEES: daration

Stephen L. Vagnini Montarey County Clerk

08/24/06

12:16:22

Receipt # 75628 Wrkstn ID WS291210T3 File # X-00000000000

Miscellaneous Fres

Public MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MET D

\$875.00

TOTAL

875.00

875.00

Check #33672

PLEASE KEEP THIS RECEIPT FOR REFERENCE

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 25 2013

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE